

Republic of the Philippines **PROVINCE OF ISABELA** City of Ilagan

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN

Literal copy of Resolution No. 2024-04-01, Approved by the 11th Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Isabela in its 72nd Regular Session Held at Provincial Capitol, Ilagan City, Isabela on February 06, 2024.

> A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE GRATITUDE AND APPRECIATION OF THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF ISABELA TO

> > THE HONORABLE DANTE GAOAT HALAMAN

FOR HIS DEDICATED SERVICE TO THE PROVINCE OF ISABELA DURING HIS TERM AS A MEMBER OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN

WHEREAS, the Honorable Dante Gaoat Halaman served as an Ex-Officio Member of the Sangguniang Att Panlalawigan of the province of Isabela from September 2019 to January 2024, representing the Liga Ng Mga Barangay;

WHEREAS, during his tenure as a member of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, he performed his duties and responsibilities with utmost professionalism, fervor, and determination;

WHEREAS, exhibiting tireless commitment and zealous passion, he strengthened the ties between the Provincial Government of Isabela and the barangay governments, and ensured the commitment and participation of the province's barangays in the attainment of the provincial government's goals, policies, and programs;

WHEREAS, the Honorable Dante Gaoat Halaman was instrumental to the successful implementation of the province's COVID-19 measures and African Swine Fever protocols, leading to the containment of such diseases;

WHEREAS, it is noteworthy that the Honorable Dante Gaoat Halaman sponsored Sangguniang Panlalawigan Ordinance No. 2022-039-01 which created the Provincial Economic Development and Promotion Unit. This ordinance provided the necessary groundwork for fostering economic growth, attracting investments, and promoting Isabela as a prime destination for business and tourism;

WHEREAS, it is also noteworthy that the Honorable Dante Gaoat Halaman sponsored Sangguniang Panlalawigan Resolution No. 2022-015-01 endorsing the establishment of an Enhanced Defense Cooperation Agreement Site in the province of Isabela. This legislative measure recognized the potential of bolstering security coordination and cooperation between the province and the United States of America, while forging stronger economic ties by facilitating access to the local market for businesses from the USA;

WHEREAS, the legislative measures sponsored and supported by the Honorable Dante Gaoat Halaman in the Sangguniang Panlalawigan are poised to engender a lasting and beneficial impact on the Isabeleños;

WHEREAS, for his productive performance as a Member of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan with devotion, passion, and vigor, this Honorable Body expresses its commendation and appreciation to the Honorable Dante Gaoat Halaman;

WHEREFORE, upon motion of the Honorable Faustino G. Dy III, duly approved and seconded in a session duly assembled, it was –

RESOLVED, AS IT HEREBY RESOLVES, TO PASS A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE GRATITUDE AND APPRECIATION OF THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF ISABELA TO THE HONORABLE DANTE GAOAT HALAMAN FOR HIS DEDICATED SERVICE TO THE PROVINCE OF ISABELA DURING HIS TERM AS A MEMBER OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN.

RESOLVED FINALLY, that a copy of this Resolution be furnished to the Honorable Dante Gaoat Halaman for his information, appreciation, and keepsake.

Approved and Adopted, February 06, 2024.

